
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Mrs Sarah Daniel - Senior Democratic Services Officer  07385 086 
169 
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, 
COMMUNITIES AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held virtually 
on THURSDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 5.00 PM. 

 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Tuesday, 21 September 2021 on the contact 
details listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or 
English. 

AGENDA Page 
No’s 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Public Service 
Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Community Committee held on 
15.07.2021 

 

  3 - 8 



3. CONSULTATION LINKS   

 Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 

   

4. SCRUTINY RESEARCH   

 A scrutiny research facility is available within the Council Business Unit 
to support Members’ scrutiny responsibilities and their roles as Elected 
Members. Such research strengthens scrutiny Committees work 
programmes to ensure outcome-based topics are identified. For any 
scrutiny research requirements please contact 
Scrutiny@rhonddacynon-taff.gov.uk 
 

 

   

5. CULTURAL AND HERITAGE SERVICES   

  9 - 26 

6. LITTER PICKING -VERBAL UPDATE   

   

7. GREEN WASTE COLLECTIONS - VERBAL UPDATE   

   

8. CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE   

 To reflect on the meeting and actions to be taken forward.  

   

9. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
(County Borough Councillor S Bradwick and County Borough Councillor T Williams 
respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors:  
Councillor A Chapman, Councillor A Fox, Councillor E George, Councillor D Grehan, 
Councillor J Harries, Councillor G Holmes, Councillor J James, Councillor W Jones, 
Councillor S Pickering, Councillor G Stacey, Councillor W Treeby and 
Councillor M Weaver 
 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx
mailto:Scrutiny@rhonddacynon-taff.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES AND 
PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held virtually on Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 5.00 pm 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor S Bradwick (Chair) 

 
Councillor T Williams Councillor A Chapman 

Councillor A Fox Councillor E George 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor J James 
Councillor W Jones Councillor W Treeby 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

Mr Steve Owen Service Director Streetcare 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Ms Sarah Daniel, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
  

1   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
 

 

2   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 18 March 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

3   Draft Work Programme 21/22  
 

 

 The Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer presented the report to 
members to seek their comment and approval on the draft Work Programme.  
 
The Chairperson asked f it was possible to have a future item on litter picking 
throughout RCTCBC and how the Community Groups are communicated with 
and managed.  The Service Director Streetcare agreed he could bring an item to 
a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: To agree the draft Work Programme 
 

 

4   Update on Recovery from the impact of the Pandemic  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 The Service Director Streetcare presented the report to members to update 
them the impact of the Council’s Recycling performance during Covid 19 period.  
 
He advised Members that the Council year on year has improved its recycling 
figure.  This year has seen us contend with the impact of Covid 19 which had 
the potential to greatly affect the services performance.  This is due to a number 
of factors such as closure of the Community Recycling Centres (CRC’s) due to 
social distancing restrictions, the ceasing of enforcement on contamination of 
recycling, availability of distribution points for recycling bags and the social 
distancing rules for collection staff. 
 
Another factor, which affected the service, was the closing of numerous 
distribution points for recycling bags which could have made it difficult for 
residents to be able to get recycling bags, but to counter that, we opened a bag 
request system online and redirected the enforcement team to deliver to our 
residents. 
 
He referred members to the table in the report that showed the Councils 
performance during the full year 2020/21 as 66.7%. These figures are subject to 
ratification by Waste date flow and any change will be minimal. Figures are 
consistent with what we are achieving.  Increase in residual waste, but still on 
track for the 70% target in 2024/25.  
 
The Chair asked how nappy waste was disposed of/ recycled? 
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that they were dried, shredded and 
turned into cork/ pin boards through an external company.  He added that they 
could also be used in sound installation boards.   
 
A Member recalled that signs in parks to state the rules regarding where dogs 
were allowed were promised in the last meeting.  
 
The Service Director replied that the signs already in situ were quite clear.  He 
added that some parks with wide-open spaces had been identified where floor 
stencils could be added to state no dogs on the pitches, no dog fouling etc.  He 
further added that signs had to be a certain size and have only limited 
information to comply with regulations.  He reassured members that the 
Authority were linking with Keep Wales Tidy (KWT) in the autumn to work on a 
dog fouling campaign.  KWT will have campaign information and will work with 
RCT.   
 
A Member asked what the plans are to distribute recycling bags in the future and 
looking at the big green bags, will there be an issue with these?  Will there be a 
lot of green waste that wont be going into them?   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the distribution centres were 
stocked and if people are sensible, the stocks they will last a while.  However 
some take many rolls of bags which is difficult to keep pace with.  He added that 
the Authority did consider the merits of a mass delivery of bags to every resident 
but considered this to be hugely wasteful as not everyone chooses to recycle 
and therefore would not be cost effective.  
 
A Member asked about the new green waste bags that will start in the Autumn 
and if the collection of the plastic bags stopped and only waste placed in the 
new bags would be collected?  

 

Page 4



 

 
The Service Director Streetcare responded that residents will be provided with 
two free bags for green waste.  The bags are open top with two handles.  They 
will hold two and a half of the current green waste bags, which will equate to 5 
bags per week. He added that residents can purchase another bag for £3 per 
bag or take additional waste to the distribution centres. He further advised that 
there will be a lot of communication going forward and a campaign to introduce 
this and make residents aware of the changes with plenty of time before the new 
scheme is launched  
 
A Member stated that residents were grateful to all the staff on street collections 
and at the recycling centres.  
 
A Member asked how residents who litter pick should be disposing f the litter 
picked as there have been a few instances where members of the community 
have collected rubbish and placed the rubbish bags near bins but the bags have 
not been collected as it is not in a green bag.  
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that this is a difficult one to manage as 
often rubbish is flytipped in the same way.  He urged Members to ask that 
residents who would like to do community litter picks that they get in touch with 
local Community groups so that they can be organised and given advice and 
equipment to undertake the litter picks safely.   
 
A Member asked why the Authority were changing to the new model for green 
waste collections 
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that currently, the bag that holds the 
green waste is shredded with the contents which leaves fragments of the plastic 
bag in the green waste.  If this is removed, it will give the Authority a higher 
quality compost.  
 
A Member referred to some of the dog fouling bins that were on lampposts near 
homes and where children play. They asked if a complaint is received if they 
could be moved to a more suitable location.   
 
The Service Director Streetcare responded that the Authority are amenable to 
residents and to let him know if any complaints are received and it could be 
looked in to but added that the bins need to be accessible for them to serve a 
purpose  
 
The Chairperson wished to place on record his thanks to everyone in Streetcare 
for their continued hard work throughout the pandemic.  This included the 
mechanics in the workshops who have also been working throughout to keep 
the vehicles on the road during the pandemic.  
 
The Chairperson referred to a recent story he had read where over there were 
over 350,000 metal cans that could be recycled in Cardiff every year that 
weren’t because of the lack of recycling bins in the communities.  He asked if it 
was possible that RCT could provide more recycling facilities throughout the 
Borough.   
  
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the Authority had previously trialled 
recycling bins but have found that general waste was also being put in there so 
defeated the object.  He reassured members however that when the litter bins 

Page 5



 

are emptied they are sorted and items are recycled.  He advised that around 
60% of litter collected in the bins was recycled.   
 
A Member stated that he was involved in a Food sharing project whereby 
supermarkets donated food that couldn’t be sold so they could donate this on to 
those in need.  He added that where they couldn’t get rid of all the food 
members of the group had to take this home to dispose of in their food waste bin 
but as the quantities were often large, this wasn’t sufficient.  He asked what 
alternatives were available for the group.   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that they are encouraging businesses 
to participate in food waste, and they can consider requesting a  240 litre food 
waste bin to dispose of surplus food waste 
 
A Member asked when collection days are changed if this could be 
communicated to the local member in advance so they can also ensure that this 
is communicated to their residents. The Service Director Streetcare agreed with 
the request.   
 
The Chairperson asked if it was possible to arrange a site visit, once restrictions 
allowed to the MERF site so members can understand and see the process of 
the recycling centre.  The Service Director agreed that he would explore this 
opportunity. 
 

5   Chair's Review  
 

 

 The Chairperson thanked all officers and members for their attendance and 
contributions.  
 
Recommendations from the Committee:  
 

 For Officers to have early engagement with the public on the changes to 
the green waste collections to ensure a smooth transition  

 
When changes to any collections are made such as the collection days that the 
changes are communicated in advance with the local member so they are able 
to pass on the changes to their residents 
 

 

6   Consultation Links  
 

 

 Members were reminded that information is provided in respect of relevant 
consultations for consideration by the Committee, which are circulated on a 
monthly basis. 
 

 

7   Urgent Business  
 

 

 The Chairman asked that a letter be written to former Group Director Mr Nigel 
Wheeler to thank him for his hard work and commitment to the service during his 
time with RCTCBC and also that the Committee wishes him well in his 
retirement.   
 

 

    
 
 

This meeting closed at 6.05 pm CLLR S. BRADWICK 

Page 6



 

CHAIR. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, 

COMMUNITIES AND PROSPERITY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item No.  5 

DATE: 23rd September 2021 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC 

HEALTH AND PROTECTION, AND 

COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

 

AN OVERVIEW OF CULTURAL AND 
HERITAGE SERVICES IN 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

 

Author(s): Wendy Edwards, Service Director – Community Services (07557082875) 

                   Chris Richards -Visitor Attractions and Heritage Manager (01443 682036) 

   

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1     The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of cultural and heritage  

    services in Rhondda Cynon Taf. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1     Note the content of the report. 
 

2.2     Consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any further matters. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  

3.1 Cultural and heritage services cover a variety of provision and venues and what is   
included in the phrase can differ across organisations. For the purposes of this report, 
cultural and heritage services include arts provision, theatres, libraries, local studies 
collections and websites, and heritage.  

 

3.2 ‘Heritage’ can be defined as all that has been passed to us by previous generations. This 
includes everything from the built   environment, in the places we live, work, play and 
pray, and including the tangible possessions displayed in our museums and our own 
family heirlooms. It also includes, the intangible, such as our history, traditions, legends 
and language, all of which reflect the communities in which we live and all of which 
contribute to our identities. 

  
3.3 Cultural and Heritage Services in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council are 

spread over the several service areas as follows: 
 

 Arts Service; 

 Adult Education Service; 

 Heritage Service; 

 Library Service.     
 

     It should be noted that the Arts Service, Adult Education Service and Library Service are   
part of Community Services while the Heritage Service is part of Leisure, Parks and   
Countryside. They are all part of the Public Health and Protection and Community   
Services Directorate. Appendix 1 includes the management structures for each service.  
In respect of Heritage Services, it re
[...]
rts Service. However, additional funding is gained 
through external grants in particular for the Arts and Creative Industries Team provision 
receiving £94,000 from Welsh Government Families First funding to deliver the Youth 
Arts and SONIG Youth Music Industry programme and £60,000 Creative Wales funding 
for the Beacons project in 2021/22.   

 
4.1.6   The service was successful in applying for £12,675 from the Weston Jerwood Creative 

Bursaries. The aim of the bursary is to provide an opportunity for talent from socio-
economic backgrounds that are currently under-represented across the arts to develop 
and thrive. It is being used to match-fund a 1 year Assistant Creative Producer post as 
part of the Weston Jerwood Creative Bursaries Fellowship Scheme.  

 

4.1.7 Participation in the Arts Council of Wales Designing Public Value with Purpose   
Programme in 2019/20 has resulted in a review of how theatres engage with their 
communities and has highlighted the need to further develop the relationship with 
residents. To support this, the service has, in partnership with the Library Service, been 
successful in being granted a Graduate Community Engagement Officer post that will 
undertake this work under the direction of the Strategic Arts and Culture Manager. 
 

4.1.8 RCT theatres closed on 17th March 2020 and have remained closed throughout the 
pandemic. The Arts Service was fortunate to have benefitted from a Cultural Recovery 
grant of £458,300 from the Arts Council of Wales in 2020 in recognition of the impact of 
Covid on its theatres. This has been invaluable in supporting the service through what 
has been a really challenging year. A reopening plan has been developed that will 
enable both theatres to re-open for cinema screenings from October half-term onwards. 
All professional bookings have been moved on to Spring at the request of the artists or 
their agent and live amateur performances will also be reintroduced in the Spring. The 
team will 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES AND 
PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held virtually on Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor S Bradwick (Chair) 

 
Councillor T Williams Councillor A Fox 
Councillor E George Councillor D Grehan 
Councillor G Holmes Councillor J James 
Councillor W Jones Councillor G Stacey 

Councillor M Weaver Councillor P Jarman 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 
Mr D Batten, Head of Leisure 

Ms W Edwards, Service Director – Community Services 
Ms C O'Neill, Strategic Arts & Culture Manager 

Mr S Owen, Service Director – Streetcare 
Mr Nick Kelland – Principal Officer, Libraries  

Mrs Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
Councillor P Jarman 

Councillor A Crimmings 
 

Apologies  
Cllr A Chapman  
Cllr A Pickering  

  
8   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

9   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 15 July 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting, subject to the inclusion of the apologies received from 
Cllr Weaver and Cllr Holmes 
 

 

10   Consultation Links  
 

 



 

 The Senior Democratic Services Officer informed members of the recent 
consultations that may be of interest to them 
 

 

11   Scrutiny Research  
 

 

 The Senior Democratic Officer informed Members of the Scrutiny Research 
facility that was available to members to utilise within the Council Business Unit 
and members can request to use the facility by emailing the Scrutiny mailbox. 
 

 

12   Cultural and Heritage Services  
 

 

 The Service Director Community Services and the Head of Leisure, Parks and 
Countryside presented the report to members to provide an overview of cultural 
and heritage services in Rhondda Cynon Taf.   
 
Members were given a comprehensive overview of the Arts Service, Adult 
Education Service, Heritage Service and Library Service and included a 
management structure for each service so members were familiar with who they 
needed to contact for each service area 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for the comprehensive report and opened up 
to members for questions 
 
A member asked if the Aberdare Coliseum theatre was closing as there had 
been some rumours circulating that this may be the case. 
 
The Service Director responded that this was not true and that the Service area 
was actually investing in the property, as they were old buildings.  She added 
that a cautious approach to reopening since the pandemic had been taken but it 
was definitely not closing.  Reopening cinema screens would take place from 
October half term onwards and professional performances would take place 
from the new year.   
 
A Member asked what happened to the blue plaques if a building is knocked 
down. He referred to the old cinema in Pontypridd that had a blue plaque on it 
that was unveiled by a former Councillor.  
 
The Head of Leisure, Parks and Countryside responded that he would look into 
the Members query and come back to him with an answer.     
 
A Member asked for more information on the Councils review of statues 
following the Black Lives Matter movement  
 
The officer responded that a recent audit found there to be nothing of issue 
within the RCT area.  He added one query was received in relation to a Kier 
Hardie statue and around inflammatory comments made, which were responded 
to and the resident was satisfied with the response provided to them.   
 
A Member asked if the Authority holds any data as to where the people come 
from that use the theatres in RCT.  
 
The Strategic Arts Manager responded that the Authority uses mosaic software 
and box data to breakdown the age demographic and advised that most people 
normally live within a 20 minute journey from the theatres.  She added that a lot 
of information is collected at the point of sale as it was important to know who we 

 



 

are targeting. She further added that they also promote the activities through 
their web pages, social media and brochures delivered to other visitor attractions 
in neighbouring Authority areas.  
 
A member asked for more information on the Eisteddfod that was coming to 
RCT and asked how they were engaging with communities and who they were 
targeting for the event.  
 
The Service Director responded that the Authority were co-working with the 
National Eistedfodd and as part of engagement programme they were 
considering targeting people who are difficult to reach such as residents that 
maybe aren’t so ready to try something through the medium of welsh.  She 
added that they have been working with the national Eistedfodd to see what their 
current engagement programme is with communities.   
 
The Arts Service was also trying to reach out to those that would not normally 
have an interest in arts to try and encourage them see how enjoyable it can be.  
Eistedfodd officers will work together to try and ensure that people can see it is 
for all to enjoy and not just for people who speak welsh.  A Member suggested 
that there could be a day for those hard to reach residents where they could 
attend the Eistedfodd without charge.  Officers agreed to explore the option.   
  
A Member referred to a discussion at the Welsh Language Steering Group 
where members discussed ways the Council would look to promote welsh 
history and culture and asked if some more information could be provided to 
members 
 
The Service Director responded that they were looking at 4 days of promoting 
welsh history, however the current pandemic had an impact on the plans but this 
would be revisited in partnership with the heritage teams to get the focus back 
on a range of heritage links.  
 
The Chair asked for clarification on the ownership on Aberdare and 
Ynysangharad parks.  
 
The Head of Parks and Leisure advised that Ynysangharad park was donated to 
the people of Pontypridd back in the 1920’s and is held in trust by the Council 
and there is an Ynysangharad War Memorial Park Cabinet Committee to carry 
out the role of the trustees.  Aberdare Park, predates Ynysangharad Park by 50-
60 years and is a grade ll plus listed, he added however that Aberdare, does not 
have same status with the charity commission though  
 
The Chair also asked if leaflets for ZIP World could be placed in Dare Valley 
Park as on a recent visit there he could not find any there.  The Head of Parks 
and Leisure stated he would feed this back to his team and have leaflets 
distributed there. The Cabinet Member Environment, Leisure & Heritage 
Services added that tourism are undertaking a big piece of work to promote the 
facilities offered by the Council, she advised there will be a hub where all 
information will be collated so this should resolve the leaflet issues also.  
 
The Chairman wished to put on record the Committees thanks to all staff in the 
parks departments and the library service for all the digital work for the residents 
as he considered this to be a very good initiative.   
 

13   Litter Picking -Verbal update   



 

 
 The Service Director Streetcare provided members with an update on how 

Communities were able to get involved in Litter picking initiatives throughout the 
Borough and how RCT works in partnership with Keep Wales Tidy.  
 
He advised that Cerw Cymru, is an all wales initiative that has partnered with all 
authorities in Wales.  RCTCBC are currently working with them on a project to 
coordinate and encourage residents to link up with their local litter champions.   
 
He advised of some of the challenges for example, a lot of the areas are not part 
of the Council remit and therefore the focus was on streets, parks and Council 
owned facilities.  He added that the project sources local people to take 
ownership of the areas with the collaboration working closely with them to assist 
and support in the delivery of the project.  The project also looks at behavioural 
change projects such as the use of different colour bins and the relocation of 
bins etc 
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that there were currently 38 litter 
champions in RCT with the recruitment through the discretion of the Keep Wales 
Tidy Officer.  Once Litter champions are recruited KWT meet with them to supply 
them with equipment and insure them which is free of charge for a period of 
time.   In addition to local litter champions there were dozens of community 
groups affiliated to KWT, whilst others did not want a formal arrangement.   He 
advised that in addition to this, there were also a number of litter hubs who work 
with RCT where equipment can be booked out for litter picks.  He added that this 
was in place to encourage people who wanted to undertake one off litter picks, 
to utilise their equipment and coloured bags as they did not want them to use 
black bags as this could be mistaken for flytipping.   
 
 
A Member was concerned that some of the areas where he has seen litter 
pickers are very dangerous, such as the mountain roads.  He was concerned at 
the speed of the traffic, and with no pavements people were putting their lives at 
risk.   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the Authority and KWT do not 
condone or encourage any groups to undertake litter picking anywhere near 
roads that are above 30mph.  This is undertaken safely with RCT staff utilising 
the correct safety equipment and warning signs to slow traffic down. He added 
that he would speak with KWT ensure this doesn’t happen.   
 
The Leader of the Plaid Cymru group was invited to ask a question.  
She stated that  she had great admiration for all those involved in the litter 
picking groups and thought it to be one of the best systems in RCT for 
undertaking the collections the way we do.  She advised the officer that she 
remained concerned about residents undertaking litter picking on routes that are 
hidden away, quiet and countryside routes where drug paraphernalia was often 
irresponsibly disposed of.  She asked if the Authority has any advice or 
factsheets for the casual litter pickers who may come across the of the drug 
paraphernalia due to the risk to their health and safety.  
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that KWT do give advice sheets to 
groups but this was also something the Authority could look into. 
 

 

14   Green Waste Collections - Verbal Update   



 

 
 The Service Director Streetcare gave members an update on the rollout to the 

changes on the Green Waste Collections.  He advised members of the following 
updates to the service:  
 

 Scheme was launched on the 13.09.2021 online via social media with a 
7-week campaign leading up to the 1st November.  The first day saw 
7000 residents sign up and now just short of 16,000  

 As part of the campaign, leaflets to be dropped to “green” areas. 

 Crews will specifically leaflet properties 

 95% of those registered done so online.  

 Campaign will now target those who do not use online services 

 For residents who have not registered, bags will continue to be collected 
and officers will engage with them to register them. 

 Collection frequencies will remain the same. 

 Bag deliveries will commence next week, and continue throughout 
October.  

 
A Member referred to Community gardens where there are people who 
volunteer to look after them.  He asked how they would be managed going 
forward.  
The Service Director Streetcare advised if residents tend to the gardens and 
take the waste to their house then this will be collected.  If, however residents 
have registered for two bags, then only two will be taken away, this will also 
serve as a deterrent from stealing bags too.  He added that a hard approach was 
not intended, particularly in the early days.  We want to encourage and engage 
residents in the process.  
 
A Member asked about residents that don’t leave their bags out near their 
houses, for example sometimes they are grouped at the end of a communal 
driveway. Street and how those collections will be managed.   
The Service Director Streetcare advised that that the same collection points will 
continue and as long as residents register for the new green waste collections 
then their waste will be collected..   
 
A Member asked if local churches have to register for the green waste 
collections as they have their grass cut on a regular basis.   
The Service Director Streetcare replied they do not have to register and they 
were working closely with local churches on any changes to the scheme.  
  
A Member asked if compost was able to go in the green waste bags. The 
Service Director Streetcare advised that this could not be included in the bags 
but this could be taken to one of the six distribution sites.  He added the cleaner 
the waste, the higher the chance it can be turned into something else. He added 
that the weight of the bags is also a consideration and that the website had been 
updated with all the relevant information.  
 
A Member was concerned that when the bags were put out for collection, as 
they were light they could be blown around and lost or not returned to the correct 
household.   
 
The Service Director Streetcare advised that a trial had been undertaken and the 
crews are aware of these issues and will do what is reasonably practical to 
return the bags to the rightful owners.  He added that other options had been 

 



 

explored but as an Authority with so many terraced properties, wheelie bins were 
not an option and it was not possible to remain with single use plastic. He added 
that this is a tried and tested scheme across other Local Authority areas.  
 
A Member asked about residents with restricted mobility and how these are 
supported for collections.  
 
The Service Director informed members that residents are advised not to put too 
much in the bags so they were not too heavy.  He added that the Authority also 
undertakes assisted waste collections if required.   
 
The Chairman invited the Leader of the Plaid Cymru group to ask a question of 
officers.  
 
She referred to the 16,000 people that had registered for the scheme already but 
was concerned that there were 120,000 households in RCT so there was quite 
some way to go before this is a sustainable option.  The Service Director 
Streetcare wished to clarify that due to the very nature of the households in 
RCT, residents presenting green waste is less than 50,000 households as many 
residents had no gardens or very little outdoor space.  
 
She asked when collections were undertaken would the bags be returned to the 
kerbside? She was concerned that there are already many obstructions on the 
kerbside, which was to the detriment of blind and disabled people, and worried 
about further hazards to them.  
 
The Service Director Streetcare replied that crews have been made aware of 
these issues and have been encouraged to return the bags as reasonably as 
possible to prevent further obstructions.  
 
A Member asked about the weight of the bags and if the bags drain if we had 
heavy rainfall.  The Service Director responded that the weight of the bags had 
not been raised as an issue and the bags will drain during heavy rain.  He 
advised that residents should continue to put their bags out on the evening 
before collection.  
 

15   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked all members and officers for their attendance and 
contributions at the meeting.  
He asked officers to keep members informed of the progress with the green 
waste collections so they can understand first hand any of the issues that may 
be encountered.  
 
The Chairman also advised members that as soon as the Council were able to 
organise a safe trip to Bryn Pica, members of the Committee would be invited to 
attend and extended the invite to the Leader of the Plaid Cymru Group also.  
 

 

16   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 
 
               7.10PM  CLLR S. BRADWICK 



 

CHAIR. 
 


